— TELUS® SPECIAL FACILITIES TARIFF CRTC 21463

TELUS Communications Company 1st Revised Page 584-1
Cancels Original Page 584-1
Lease of Channels & Equipment Section IV
ITEM
584 Private Line Data - Interexchange (IX)Digital Data Facilities - 56 Kbps (B.C. Only)
ITEM
584.1 Service Description
Provides 56 Kbps digital data transmission facilities between specific serving locations as
listed below.
ITEM
584.2 Conditions of Service
1. Initial Contract Period per digital data channel: 10 years. (Note 1)
ITEM
584.3 Rates (Note 2)
The customer shall pay the following rates and charges and is subject to all applicable
terms and conditions of the Company's Tariffs.
Service Item Monthly Rate Service Charge
(Note 3)
IX Digital Data Channels:
Invermere to Radium $ 694.00 $ 1,040.00
Nelson to Vallican 1,048.00 1,040.00
Vancouver to Grand Forks 1,412.00 660.00
Penticton to Keremeos 820.00 1,040.00
Creston to Kimberley 1,021.00 1,040.00
Vancouver to Prince Rupert 1,765.00 660.00
Penticton to Princeton 971.00 1,040.00
Cranbrook to Elkford 929.00 1,040.00
Vancouver to Invermere 1,575.00 660.00
Prince Rupert to Masset 1,417.00 1,040.00
Prince Rupert to Queen Charlotte 1,308.00 1,040.00
Grand Forks to Rossland 870.00 1,040.00
Fruitvale to Salmo 785.00 1,040.00
Kaslo to Nakusp 843.00 1,040.00
Kaslo to Trail 1,170.00 1,040.00
Nakusp to New Denver 885.00 1,040.00
New Denver to South Slocan 986.00 1,040.00
Salmo to Castlegar 835.00 1,040.00
South Slocan to Trail 902.00 1,040.00
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ITEM
584 Private Line Data - Interexchange Digital Data Facilities - 56 Kbps (B.C. Only) -
Continued

Note 1: Termination charges shall be the immediate payment of the present value, as
calculated by the Company, of the monthly charges applicable for the unexpired
portion of the contract. If during the contract period, the customer decides to
replace this service with another service of equivalent or higher value than the
unexpired portion of the contract, the termination charge will be waived.

Note 2: The rates and charges specified above shall apply in addition to the rates and
charges for any other facilities provided.

Note 3. Maintenance is included in the monthly rate during regular working hours.
Requests for service calls, other than during regular working hours are charged
at rates specified in TCBC General Tariff (CRTC 1005), Item 111, Hourly Rates.
Travel expenses associated with repair activities other than during regular
working hours are extra.
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